COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BARKLEY LAKE WATER DISTRICT) Case No. FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE)2022-00213 REQUIRED WATER DISTRICT MANAGEMENT TRAINING)

APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 74.020(9), Barkley Lake Water District ("Barkley District") and Ted Martin, apply to the Public Service Commission for an Order authorizing a, less then six-month, extension of time, until September 30, 2022, for Commissioner Martin to complete the required water district training required for new commissioners pursuant to KRS 74.020(8)(b).

In support of its Application, the parties state:

- 1. The full name and address of Barkley Lake Water District is P. O. Box 308, Cadiz, Kentucky 42211.
- 2. Commissioner Martin's full name and post office address is Ted Martin, 79 Shawnee Court, Cadiz, Kentucky 42211.
- 3. Copies of all orders, pleadings, and other communications related to this proceeding should be directed to:

Ted Martin
79 Shawnee Court
Cadiz, Kentucky 42211

H. B. Quinn
Attorney for the District
P. O. Box 1549, 14 Court Street
Cadiz, Kentucky 42211

- 4. Barkley Lake Water District is not a corporation, limited liability company, or limited partnership. It has no articles of incorporation or partnership agreements.
- 5. Barkley Lake Water District is a water district created under the provisions of KRS Chapter 74.
- 6. KRS 365.015 does not require Barkley Lake Water District to file a Certificate of Assumed Name.
- 7. Commissioner Martin is a new member of the Barkley Lake Water District Board of the Commissioners. He was appointed on August 2, 2021 and his initial training would have to be completed by August 1, 2022. The next training, before this Application, was to be held at Pikeville, Kentucky, but that would cause a financial and logistical strain on Commissioner Martin and the District. The next training session after Pikeville is to be held in Cadiz, Kentucky at the Lake Barkley State Resort Park. Attending that training, in September, would be one (1) months beyond

his requirement for training but would be well within the time allowed for an extension. The minutes of the Trigg Fiscal Court appointing Commissioner Martin are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 1.

- 8. Pursuant to KRS 74.020(6), Barkley Lake Water District has established an annual salary of \$3,600.00 for each member of Barkley Lake Water District's Board of Commissioners and the commissioner must complete his educational requirement as directed by the statute.
- 9. The Public Service Commission has the authority to grant a reasonable extension of time, not to exceed sic (6) months, to complete the training requirements of 74.020(6) for good cause shown. Barkley Lake Water District and Commissioner Martin believe that they have shown good cause to allow for the extension.
- 10. Barkley Lake Water District and Commissioner Martin request that the Public Service Commissioner grant Commissioner Martin an extension of time until September 30, 2022 to complete the required training for new commissioners.

WHEREFORE, the District and Commissioner Martin requests that the Public Service Commission:

1. Issue an Order extending time in which Commissioner Martin must complete the required instructional

training to qualify to serve as a commissioner and to receive his salary.

- 2. Enter an Order granting the requested relief, without holding an evidentiary hearing in this matter, no later than August 1, 2022; and
- 3. Grant any and all other relief to which the District and the commissioner may be entitled.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

H. B. QUINN

Attorney at Law

P. O. Box 1549, 14 Court Street Cadiz, Kentucky 42211 270-522-3481

STATE OF KENTUCKY) SS COUNTY OF TRIGG

The undersigned, Ted Martin, after being first duly sworn, states that he is a commissioner of Barkley Lake Water District; that he has read this Application and has noted its contents; that the same is true and correct to the best of his knowledge.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the undersigned on this 20 day of July, 2022.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN before me by Ted Martin on this 2e day of July, 2022.

My commission expires: <u>6-12.2024</u>.

Notary Public, State at Large
ID No.: <u>Ky Nr 8379</u>

Trigg County Fiscal Court Meeting was held in the Court House Meeting Room at 6:00 PM on Monday August 2, 2021

The Honorable Judge Hollis Alexander presided over the meeting. Those attending the meeting were Magistrates Jeff Broadbent, Barry Littlejohn, Mike Wright, Mike Lane, Cameron Sumner, and Larry Lawrence. Magistrate Alana Dunn was unable to attend. County Attorney Randy Braboy, Treasurer Lucy Kyler, and Finance Officer Karen Oakley also attended.

Magistrate Jeff Broadbent opened the meeting with prayer and Treasurer Lucy Kyler led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Cameron Sumner made a motion to approve July 19, 2021 minutes seconded by Barry Littlejohn. Motion carried unanimously.

Barry Littlejohn made a motion to approve July 23, 2021 Minutes, seconded by Jeff Broadbent. Motion carried unanimously.

Mike Wright made a motion to approve Transfers, Larry Lawrence seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. See Page 264

Expenditures were presented to the Court. Larry Lawrence made a motion to approve seconded by Mike Lane. Motion carried unanimously. See Pages <u>365-268</u>

Financials were presented to the Court.

Treasurer's Settlement was also presented to the Court. See Pages 269-302

Larry Lawrence made a motion to approve a Resolution establishing a commercial incentive district authorizing and directing the retention of 90% of any increase in ad valorem taxes due and payable to Trigg County on real property developed by PJ Clark Lumber in the commercial incentive district for a period of 10 years. Jeff Broadbent seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. See Pages 303-305

Mike Wright made a motion to approve a Resolution adopting a policy for engaging financial and legal advice from Law Firm Stites 0.75%, Compass 0.75% for the expenditure of American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, approving compliant expenditures and repealing inconsistent resolutions. Mike Lane seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. See Pages 366-308

Dustin Glass presented to Court a petition of signatures requesting a road name change, from Jackie Alexander Road to Lane Farm Road.

Jeff Broadbent made a motion to appoint Ted Martin to Barkley Lake Water District, Term Jan 1, 2021 thru Dec 31, 2024. Barry Littlejohn seconded motion. Mike Wright abstained from voting, since his wife is employed by Barkley Water. Motion carried.

Larry Lawrence made a motion to approve the purchase of Kubota RTV 1140, \$15793.48, to replace Kawasaki Mule at Rescue Squad. Mike Wright seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Public Comments:

None

Magistrate's Comments:

Jeff Broadbent inquired as to when chip and seal would start.

Judge's Comments:

Judge Alexander stated Josh with PRI has met with Brandon Calhoun in reference to roads listed for chip and seal. The Judge reported there are 47 Cases of Covid. The Judge also informed the court had not heard from the Insurance on the tractor that was involved in the accident on South Road.

Larry Lawrence made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Barry Littlejohn. Motion carried unanimously.

Hollis L. Alexander

Dooi Lill

Judge Executive